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AGENDA

Library Board Meeting
Monday, October 10, 2025, 4:00 P.M.

1. Call to order
2. Minutes, 07/14/2025 meeting
3. Additions/Corrections of agenda
4. Payment of Bills/Review Financial Statements
5. Director Report
6. Policy Committee

6.1 Policy Manual Presentation
7. Strategic Planning Committee
8. Personnel Committee
9. Unfinished Business
9.1 Building Updates

10. New Business
10.1 Annual Report

10.2 Baker & Taylor Book Suppller
10.3 Year-End Fundraising

1. Comments from Citizens Lisa Roethlisberger

12. Adjournment Lisa Roethlisberger

Next Board Meeting November 10, 2025, 4:00 PM
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Frankenmuth Wickson District Library
Board Minutes
September 8, 2025

In attendance: Beth Nellenbach, Marty Mattlin, Adele Martin, Alicia Hart, Lisa Roethlisberger,
Susan Todd, Michelle Duclos

Call to Order: Lisa Roethlisberger called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.

Minutes: Marty Mattlin moved to approve the minutes as read. Adele Martin supported. The
motion carried.

Additions and Corrections: none

Payment of Bills: Beth Nellenbach did a review of bills. Marty Mattlin moved that the bills be
paid. Susan Todd supported. The motion carried.

Director’s Report: see attached

Policy Committee: Changes were made to the Employee Handbook regarding sick time and
offered benefits. Alicia Hart moved that the revised handbook be approved. Beth Nellenbach
supported. The motion carried.

Strategic Planning Committee: There will be community focus groups led by DKR Marketing. All
community members are encouraged to participate in the library survey.

Personnel Committee: no update
Unfinished Business:

Building Updates: Phil Hall is doing work on the flex space and outdoor jobs including
power washing and repairing the brick work. Matt Hotchkiss will be finishing the Community
Room remodel.

New Business:

Summer Reading: There was excellent participation by both children and adults this
year.

Welcome Baby: Michelle Duclos received a grant from Molina Health Care entitled
Growing Readers from Day One. The library will provide a book and informational information
for new babies and their families.

Community Read Initiative: Recognition will be given for students who achieve 100
books read before graduation and 40 books read during 4 years of high school.




Comments from Citizens: Michelle Duclos read a thank you note from two summer reading

participants.

Adjournment: Lisa Roethlisberger adjourned the meeting at 5:10 p.m. Marty Mattlin supported.
The motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan Todd

The next board meeting will be October 10, 2025 at 4:00 p.m. in the Community Room.




Balance Sheet

Frankenmuth Wickson District Library
As of September 30, 2025

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Assets
Current Assets
Bank Accounts

000-000 Frankenmuth Crdit Union Control 0.00
000-001 Checking - Five Star 34,419.71
000-002 Federally Insuranced Account 175,307.30
000-003 Regular Savings 1,183.28
000-004 Wealth Builder 5,371.93
000-030 BAIRD INVESTMENTS
000-031 BAIRD MONEY MARKET 0.00
000-032 BAIRD CD -1 0.00
000-033 BAIRD CD-2 0.00
000-034 BAIRD CD-3 0.00
000-035 BAIRD CD-4 0.00
Total for 000-030 BAIRD INVESTMENTS $0.00
000-036 Oppenheimer Investments 635,775.69
Total for Bank Accounts $852,057.91

Accounts Receivable
_—Other Current Assets

00-007 Imprest Cash 100.00
000-123 Prepaid Expenses 12,739.37
000-220 Due from City of Frankenmuth 0.00
000-221 Due From County 16,426.19
000-223 Due From State 4,001.20

Total for Other Current Assets $33,266.76
Total for Current Assets $885,324.67
Fixed Assets
Other Assets

Total for Assets $885,324.67

Accrual Basis Monday, Oclober 13, 2025 12:41 PM GMTZ 112




Balance Sheet

Frankenmuth Wickson District Library
As of September 30, 2025

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL
Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
000-202 Accounts Payable 960.36
Total for Accounts Payable $960.36
Credit Cards
Other Current Liabilities
000-235 FICA payable 6,846.07
000-236 State withholding payable 2,707.91
000-237 MERS payable 448.53
000-238 457 payable 418.06
000-239 Health Insurance 0.03
000-360 Deferred Revenue 11,358.20
000-361 Deferred Revenue - 1000 Books 6,266.97
Total for Other Current Liabilities $28,045.77
Total for Current Liabilities $29,006.13
Long-term Liabilities
Total for Liabilities $29,006-""
Equity X
000-371 Major Repair Reserves 150,000.00
000-372 Technology Sinking Fund 30,000.00
000-373 Outreach/Special Project 107,000.00
30000 Opening Balance Equity 0.00
790-858 Programs 1000 Books 0.00
000-370 Fund Balance 714,042.62
Net Income -144,724.08
Total for Equity $856,318.54
Toftal for Liabilities and Equity $885,324.67
2/2

Accrual Basis Monday, Oclober 13, 2025 12:41 PM GMTZ




Frankenmuth Wickson District Library

Budget vs. Actuals
July 2025 - June 2026

Income

000-402 Property Tax Control
000-403 PPT adjustment payment
000-404 Property Tax Adjustments
000-410 Property Tax Blumfield Township
000-411 Property Tax Frankenmuth city
000-412 Property Tax Frankenmuth Twp

Total 000-402 Property Tax Control

000-566 State Revenue Sharing

000-580 Local Grants Received Control

000-581 FCF Grant

000-587 LOM-LSTA improving Access to
Information Grant

580-582 White Pine Cooperative Grant
Total 000-580 Local Grants Received Control
000-626 Services Copies
000-656 Lost Books Paid
000-657 Book Fines
000-660 Penal Fines
000-665 Interest
000-673 Donations Control

000-674 Friends of Library Donation

000-675 Memorial Donations

000-677 Unrestricted Donations
Total 000-673 Donations Control
000-689 Misc. Income
000-690 Johanson Fund

Total Income
Gross Profit
Expenses
790-702 Payroll Control

790-709 Payroll Salaries & Wages

790-710 Payroll FICA

790-711 Fringe Benefits Control

780-712 Employee Benefits 457 Match
790-713 Employee Benefits Pension DC
790-714 Unfunded pension payment

Total 790-711 Fringe Benefits Control
Total 790-702 Payroll Control
790-727 Equipment Control

790-728 Equipment Carpet

790-729 Equipment Computers

790-730 Equipment Furniture

790-732 Equipment Office Equipment

Sep 2025 Oct 2025 Total
% of
Actual Actual Actual Budget over Budget Budget
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 17,000.00 -17,000.00 0.00%
888.25 888.25 -300.00 1,188.25  -296.08%
0.00 39,500.00 -39,500.00 0.00%
0.00 283,350.00 -283,350.00 0.00%
0.00 115,945.00 -115,945.00 0.00%
$ 888.25 000 $ 888.25 § 455,495.00 -$ 454,606.75 0.20%
4,256.98 7,792.00 -3,635.02 54.63%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.00%
100.74 1,972.07 0.00 1,972.07
0.00 900.00 -900.00 0.00%
$ 100.74 000 $ 1,972.07 $ 1,400.00 $ §72.07 140.86%
256.15 664.01 2,000.00 -1,335.99 33.20%
81.46 261.48 900.00 -638.52 29.05%
2.00 41.19 0.00 41.19
22,369.83 12,000.00 10,369.83  186.42%
176.41 628.25 29,000.00 -28,371.75 2.17%
0.00 0.00 0.00
20.00 20.00 2,500.00 -2,480.00 0.80%
25.00 275.00 2,000.00 -1,725.00 13.75%
1,200.00 7,087.74 20,000.00 -12,912.26 35.44%
$ 1,245.00 000 $ 7,382.74 % 24,500.00 -$ 17,117.26 30.13%
155.00 279.00 250.00 29.00  111.60%
0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.00%
$ 2,905.01 000 $ 38,743.80 $ 548,337.00 -$ 509,593.20 7.07%
$ 2,905.01 000 $ 38,743.80 $ 548,337.00 -$ 509,593.20 7.07%
0.00 0.00 0.00
20,972.16 83,594.13 309,595.60 -226,001.47 27.00%
1,585.26 6,337.58 23,684.06 -17,346.48 26.76%
0.00 0.00 0.00
179.62 661.17 2,320.00 -1,658.83 28.50%
1,324.60 1,983.44 7,000.00 -5,016.56 28.33%
12,180.00 15,000.00 -2,820.00 81.20%
$ 1,504.22 000 $ 14,824.61 $ 24,320.00 -$ 9,495.39 60.96%
$  24,061.64 000 $ 104,756.32 $ 357,599.66 -$ 252,843.34 29.29%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
148.95 8,764.96 15,000.00 -6,235.04 58.43%
149.99 149.99 2,000.00 -1,850.01 7.50%
0.00 900.00 -900.00 0.00%




Totai 790-727 Equipment Control

790-739 Supplies conirol
780-740 Supplies Office Supplies
790-741 Supplies Operating Supplies
790-742 Supplies Postage

Total 790-739 Supplies control

790-749 Publicity Control
790-750 Publicity Advertising/Materials
790-751 Publicity Newsletters Postage
790-752 Website

Total 790-749 Publicity Controt

790-782 White Pine Cooperative Grants

790-789 Collection Conirol
790-790 Collection Books
790-791 Collection Audios
790-792 Collection DVDs
790-794 Coilection Periodicals
790-795 Collection Library of Things
790-796 Collection Electronic Materials

Total 790-789 Collection Control

790-801 Misc. Expenses

790-802 Banking Fees

790-803 Credit card fees

790-809 Contracted Services Control
790-810 Contracted Services Accounting
790-811 Contracted Services Audit
790-812 Contracted Services Legal
790-813 Contracted Services Writer
790-814 Contracted Services MeL Delv
790-815 Contracted Services Equipment

780-816 Contracted Services Computers

790-817 Contract Services Strategic
Planning/Marketing

Total 790-808 Contracted Services Control
790-819 Insurance Control
790-820 Insurance Build/Content/Liab
790-821 Insurance Director and Officers
790-822 Insurance Worker's Comp
Total 790-819 Insurance Control
790-849 Programs Controi
790-850 Programs All Ages
790-851 Programs Adult
790-852 Programs Teen
790-853 Programs After School
790-854 Programs Early Childhood
790-855 Programs Summer Reading
790-856 Programs Outreach
790-857 Programs Story Walk
790-858 Programs Little Free
Total 790-849 Programs Control
790-919 Utilities Control

0.00 $ 298.95 § 8,914.95 § 17,800.00 -§ 8,985.05 49.80%
0.00 0.00 0.00

81.92 692.79 1,066.98 3,000.00 -1,983.02 35.57%

194.77 13.99 767.76 3,000.00 -2,232.24 25.59%

195.99 195.99 1,000.00 -804.01 19.60%

47268 $ 70678 $ 2,030.73 $ 7,000.00 -§  4,969.27 29.01%
0.00 0.00 0.00

75.00 225.00 2,500.00 -2,275.00 9.00%

0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.00%

14,200.00 15,000.00 -800.00 94.67%

75.00 $ 000 § 14,425.00 $ 18,500.00 -$  4,075.00 77.97%
-486.00 -486.00 0.00 -486.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

720.55 993.59 5,355.30 20,000.00 -14,644.70 26.78%

406.28 797.24 2,000.00 -1,202.76 39.86%

7.45 61.66 750.00 -688.34 8.22%

184.97 745.82 2,500.00 -1,764.18 29.83%

35.55 324.45 1,000.00 -675.56 32.45%

696.91 458.16 4,622.31 16,000.00 -11,377.69 28.89%

2,054.26 $ 1,459.20 $ 11,906.78 $ 42,250.00 -$ 30,343.22 28.18%

490.90 1,000.00 -509.10 49.09%

41.57 139.87 1,500.00 -1,360.13 9.32%

18.73 23.25 125.00 -101.76 18.60%
0.00 0.00 0.00

525.00 1,800.00 -1,275.00 29.17%

0.00 7,000.00 ~7,000.00 0.00%

892.50 1,000.00 -107.50 89.25%

500.00 500.00 2,000.00 6,000.00 -4,000.00 33.33%

3,130.28 600.00 2,530.28 521.71%

100.00 1,605.63 7,200.00 -5,694.37 20.91%

1,425.00 220.00 14,636.88 30,000.00 -15,363.12 48.79%

3,972.50 9,000.00 -5,027.50 44.14%

2,025.00 $ 72000 $ 26,662.79 $ 62,600.00 -$ 35,937.21 42.59%
0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 6,380.00 -6,380.00 0.00%

0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.00%

0.00 1,240.00 -1,240.00 0.00%

0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 8,620.00 -$  8,620.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00

26.82 303.13 1,500.00 -1,196.87 20.21%

110.52 19.99 264.81 2,500.00 -2,235.19 10.59%

334.93 93.80 567.65 1,000.00 -432.35 56.77%

119.23 119.23 1,000.00 -880.77 11.92%

63.56 76.01 1,000.00 -823.99 7.60%

1,049.54 4,500.00 -3,450.46 23.32%

323.30 500.00 -176.70 64.66%

49.99 616.51 1,000.00 -384.49 61.55%
0.00 0.00 0.00

70505 $ 113.79 $ 3,318.18 § 13,000.00 -$  9,680.82 25.53%
0.00 0.00 0.00




790-920 Utilities Electricity 1,225.42 1,024.40 4,201.38 9,000.00 -4,798.62 46.68%

790-921 Utilities Gas 21.48 59.27 4,000.00 -3,940.73 1.48%
790-922 Utilities Telephone 119.96 119.96 599.80 1,800.00 -1,200.20 33.32%
790-923 Utilities Water 28522 525.86 1,256.02 3,100.00 -1,843.98 40.52%
Total 790-919 Utilities Control $ 1,652.08 $ 1,670.32 § 6,116.47 $ 17,900.00 -$ 11,783.53 34.17%
790-929 Building and Grounds Control 0.00 0.00 0.00
790-931 Grounds Lawn Care 1,995.00 3,066.00 4,500.00 -1,434.00 68.13%
790-932 Grounds Snow Removal 180.00 180.00 2,500.00 -2,320.00 7.20%
790-933 Grounds Parking Lot Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00
790-934 Grounds Pest Control 0.00 0.00 0.00
790-941 Building Cleaning 1,461.24 3,077.49 10,000.00 -6,922.51 30.77%
790-942 Building Projects 466.58 1,780.20 100,000.00 -98,219.80 1.78%
790-945 Building Other 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.00%
Total 790-929 Building and Grounds Control $ 4,10282 $ 000 $ 8,103.69 $ 117,100.00 -$ 108,996.31 6.92%
790-960 Prof Development Staff 1,010.00 1,010.00 2,000.00 -990.00 50.50%
790-961 Memberships 275.00 1,022.99 6,500.00 -5,477.01 156.74%
Total Expenses $ 36,007.83 $§ 4,969.04 $ 188,436.92 $ 673,594.66 -$ 485157.74 27.97%
Net Operating Income -$  33,102.82 -$ 4,969.04 -$ 149,693.12 -$ 125257.66 -$ 24,435.46 119.51%
Net income -$  33,102.82 -$ 4,969.04 -$ 149,693.12 -3 125257.66 -$ 24,435.46 119.51%

Friday, Oct 10, 2025 09:31:42 AM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis




Expenses by Vendor Summary

Frankenmuth Wickson District Library
September 1-30, 2025

VENDOR TOTAL
23,617.21

Air Advantage LLC 75.00
Amazon 1,100.18
Baker & Taylor 264.88
Bay County Library System 38.95
Blackstone 406.28
B & S Heating and Cooling 100.00
City of Frankenmuth 285.22
Consumer's Energy 1,246.90
Deb Caton 500.00
Dow Jones & Company Inc 600.00
Frankenmuth Credit Union 3,040.28
Lust for Dust 1,406.25
Michigan Library Association 735.00
Overdrive 96.91
Paradise Landscape Development, Inc 180.00
Spectrum Business 119.96
Turf Tech Lawn Sprinklers 1,195.00
Turner Technical Services 30.00
Vassar/Frankenmuth True Value 169.81
Yorex Services 800.00
DTAL $36,007.83
i

Accrual Basis Friday, October 10, 2025 04:28 PM GMTZ




Check Detail Report

Frankenmuth Wickson District Library

August 1-September 30, 2025

Transaction date Num Name Cleared Amount
08/11/2025 7087 Baker & Taylor Reconciled -214.41
08/11/2025 7087 Baker & Taylor -214.41
08/19/2025 7088 Baker & Taylor Reconciled -284.42
08/19/2025 7088 Baker & Taylor -284.42
08/27/2025 7096 Lawn Doctor of Mid Michigan Reconciled -48.00
08/27/2025 7096 Lawn Doctor of Mid Michigan -48.00
09/04/2025 7097 Lust for Dust Reconciled -781.25
09/04/2025 7097 Lust for Dust -781.25
09/02/2025 7102 Turf Tech Lawn Sprinklers Reconciled -1,195.00
09/02/2025 7102 Turf Tech Lawn Sprinklers -1,195.00
09/24/2025 ACH Consumer's Energy Reconcited -21.48
09/24/2025 ACH Consumer's Energy -21.48
09/03/2025 7098 Michigan Library Association Reconciled -410.00
09/03/2025 7098 Michigan Library Association -410.00
09/05/2025 7099 Overdrive Reconciled -3,467.24
09/05/2025 7099 Overdrive -3,467.24
09/26/2025 7111 Biackstone Uncleared -120.77
09/26/2025 7111 Blackstone -120.77
08/31/2025 7118 Vassar/Frankenmuth True Value Uncleared -12.59
08/31/2025 7118 Vassar/Frankenmuth True Value -12.59
08/31/2025 7114 Genesis Graphics Inc Uncleared -410.00
08/31/2025 7114 Genesis Graphics Inc -410.00
09/10/2025 7113 Dow Jones & Company Inc Uncleared -600.00
09/10/2025 7113 Dow Jones & Company Inc -600.00
09/15/2025 ACH Air Advantage LLC Reconciled -75.00
08/15/2025 ACH Air Advantage LLC -75.00




09/15/2025
09/156/2025

09/05/2025
09/05/2025

09/03/2025
09/03/2025

09/18/2025
09/18/2025

08/27/2025
08/27/2025

08/29/2025
08/29/2025

09/05/2025
09/05/2025

09/20/2025
09/20/2025

09/04/2025
09/04/2025

09/04/2025
09/04/2025

09/04/2025
09/04/2025

09/30/2025
09/30/2025

09/30/2025
09/30/2025

09/30/2025
09/30/2025

7116
7116

7109
7109

7106
7106
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7105

7108
7108

7107
7107

7115
7115

7119
7119

7110
7110

ACH
ACH

ACH
ACH

7132
7132

7131
7131

7130
7130

inc

Inc

Baker & Taylor
Baker & Taylor

Baker & Taylor
Baker & Taylor

B & S Heating and Cooling
B & S Heating and Cooling

Baker & Taylor
Baker & Taylor

Baker & Taylor
Baker & Taylor

Michigan Library Association

Michigan Library Association

Yorex Services

Yorex Services

Bay County Library System
Bay County Library System

Spectrum Business

Spectrum Business

City of Frankenmuth
City of Frankenmuth

Overdrive

Overdrive

Overdrive

Overdrive

Overdrive

Overdrive

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

Reconciled

Reconciled

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

-180.00
-180.00

-19.20
-19.20

-78.24
-78.24

100.00
100.00

-136.16
136.16

-57.46
-567.46

-325.00
-325.00

-800.00
-800.00

-38.95
-38.95

-119.96
-119.98

-285.22
-285.22

-58.99
-58.99

-23.94
-23.94

-5.98
-5.98




09/30/2025
09/30/2025

09/30/2025
09/30/2025

09/30/2025
09/30/2025

09/19/2025
09/19/2025

09/17/2025
09/17/2025

09/23/2025
09/23/2025

09/30/2025
09/30/2025

09/24/2025
09/24/2025

7133
7133

7136
7136

7128
7128

7124
7124

7123
7123

7135
7135

ACH
ACH

7125
7125

Overdrive

Overdrive

Vassar/Frankenmuth True Value

Vassar/Frankenmuth True Value

Lust for Dust
Lust for Dust

Baker & Taylor
Baker & Taylor

Baker & Taylor
Baker & Taylor

Turner Technical Services

Turner Technical Services

Frankenmuth Credit Union

Frankenmuth Credit Union

Blackstone

Blackstone

Accrual Basis Friday, October 10, 2025 04:29 PM GMTZ

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

Uncleared

-8.00
-8.00

-169.81
-169.81

-625.00
-625.00

-66.01
-66.01

-30.00
-30.00

-3,040.28
-3,040.28

-285.51
-285.51
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